•	 there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the

reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31st, 2018

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31st, 2018

80 81Annual Report 2018 Annual Report 2018

4.	 EXPLANATION TO TRANSITION TO IFRS AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

As stated in note 2, these financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS. The basis of preparation
and accounting policies set out in note 2 and 3 respectively have been applied. In preparing these financial
statements, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in accordance with the Previous GAAP.
Further, certain other adjustments and presentation improvements have also been made in these financial
statements.
An explanation of the transition from the Previous GAAP to IFRS and other adjustments are set out in the
following tables and the notes that accompany the tables:

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of
financial position 31 December 2017

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets SR

Property and equipment, net 4 (a) 5,065,950 (211,403) 4,854,547

Intangibles, net 4 (a) -- 211,403 211,403

Equity-accounted investee 286,056,263 -- 286,056,263

Investments 1,123,583,040 -- 1,123,583,040

Non-current assets 1,414,705,253 -- 1,414,705,253

Account receivables, net 4 (a) 21,973,659 293,799,083 315,772,742

Due from related parties 4 (a) 293,799,083 (293,799,083) --

Investments 131,088,388 -- 131,088,388

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,214,768 -- 8,214,768

Cash and cash equivalents 260,216,878 -- 260,216,878

Current assets 715,292,776 -- 715,292,776

TOTAL ASSETS 2,129,998,029 -- 2,129,998,029

Equity
Share capital 852,735,000 -- 852,735,000

Statutory reserve 325,462,754 -- 325,462,754

Fair value reserve 393,642,830 -- 393,642,830

Retained earnings 4 (e) 154,135,429 (98,748,901) 55,386,528

Total equity 1,725,976,013 (98,748,901) 1,627,227,112

Liabilities
Defined benefit obligation 4 (b) 17,846,353 (638,955) 17,207,398

Deferred tax liabilities 4 (c) -- 174,141 174,141

Share based payment obligation 50,497,811 -- 50,497,811

Non-current liabilities 68,344,164 (464,814) 67,879,350

Bank borrowings 290,240,821 -- 290,240,821

Other payables and accruals 4 (d) 35,617,916 99,213,715 134,831,631

Zakat and income tax provision 9,819,115 -- 9,819,115

Current liabilities 335,677,852 99,213,715 434,891,567

Total liabilities 404,022,016 98,748,901 502,770,917

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,129,998,029 -- 2,129,998,029

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of
financial position 1 January 2017

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets SR
Property and equipment, net 4 (a) 5,307,388 (499,033) 4,808,355

Intangibles, net 4 (a) -- 499,033 499,033

Equity-accounted investee 213,885,918 -- 213,885,918

Investments 1,029,492,893 -- 1,029,492,893

Non-current assets 1,248,686,199 -- 1,248,686,199

Accounts receivables, net 4 (a) 30,083,241 157,206,993 187,290,234

Due from related parties 4 (a) 157,206,993 (157,206,993) --

Investments 418,417,055 -- 418,417,055

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,896,900 -- 5,896,900

Cash and cash equivalents 204,002,766 -- 204,002,766

Current assets 815,606,955 -- 815,606,955

TOTAL ASSETS 2,064,293,154 -- 2,064,293,154

Equity
Share capital 852,735,000 -- 852,735,000

Statutory reserve 325,462,754 -- 325,462,754

Fair value reserve 326,261,173 -- 326,261,173

Retained earnings 4 (e) 166,007,107 (82,282,280) 83,724,827

Total equity 1,670,466,034 (82,282,280) 1,588,183,754

Liabilities
Bank borrowings 44,999,325 -- 44,999,325

Defined benefit obligation 4 (b) 14,344,358 20,998 14,365,356

Deferred tax liabilities 4 (c) -- 683,803 683,803

Share based payment obligation 31,561,448 -- 31,561,448

Non-current liabilities 90,905,131 704,801 91,609,932

Bank borrowings 242,317,091 -- 242,317,091

Other payables and accruals 4 (d) 47,866,751 81,577,479 129,444,230

Zakat and income tax provision 12,738,147   -- 12,738,147

Current liabilities 302,921,989  81,577,479 384,499,468

Total liabilities 393,827,120 82,282,280 476,109,400

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,064,293,154 -- 2,064,293,154

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31st, 2018

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31st, 2018

82 83Annual Report 2018 Annual Report 2018

Reconciliation of consolidated statement
of profit or loss For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Revenues SR
Asset management and subscription fees 4 (d)(i) 210,989,070 (2,138,455) 208,850,615

Investment banking income 35,463,681 -- 35,463,681

Brokerage fee income  3,561,551 -- 3,561,551

Income from proprietary investments 4 (a) 9,618,811 (9,618,811) --

Special commission income 4 (a) -- 1,786,014 1,786,014

Dividend income 4 (a) -- 7,573,957 7,573,957

Trading income - net 4 (a) -- 3,671,333 3,671,333

Realised loss on non-trading income 4 (a) -- (4,132,080) (4,132,080)

259,633,113 (2,858,042) 256,775,071

Expenses

Salaries and employee related expenses 4 (b), 4
(d)(ii) (119,916,224) (14,901,824) (134,818,048)

Depreciation and amortization expense (1,981,476) -- (1,981,476)

Rent and premises related expenses (4,597,569) -- (4,597,569)

Impairment charges -- -- --

Special commission expense on borrowings (11,182,996) -- (11,182,996)

Other general and administrative expenses (37,110,281) 1,562,500 (35,547,781)

Provision for doubtful receivables -- (1,562,500) (1,562,500)

(174,788,546) (14,901,824) (189,690,370)

Share in loss of equity-accounted investee (1,593,264) -- (1,593,264)

Other income 4 (a) -- 719,587 719,587

Other non-operating income / (loss) (1,593,264) 719,587 (873,677)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR BEFORE
ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX 83,251,303 (17,040,279) 66,211,024

Zakat and income tax 4 (c) (9,849,481) 378,066 (9,471,415)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 73,401,822 (16,662,213) 56,739,609

Reconciliation of statement of other
comprehensive income For the year ended 31 December 2017

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments IFRS

SR
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 73,401,822 (16,662,213) 56,739,609

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Share in other comprehensive income of equity
accounted investee*

-- 73,763,609 73,763,609

Net loss on fair value of available-for- sale
investments*

-- (6,381,952) (6,381,952)

Related tax 4 (c) -- 131,596 131,596

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Actuarial gain on defined benefit obligation 4 (b) -- 63,996 63,996

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR -- 67,577,249 67,577,249

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE YEAR 73,401,822 50,915,036 124,316,858